
mbi 5la7&5110:3S---  

-117 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES 
JAYASHREE COCA, M.D. 

This First Amendment to the Agreement for Psychiatric Services, which became effective 
April 1, 2015, is made and entered into by and between the COUNTY OF VENTURA, 
acting through its Behavioral Health Department, a primary service provider, hereinafter 
referred to as "AGENCY," and JAYASHREE COCA, M.D., hereinafter referred to as 
"CONTRACTOR." 

The parties hereby agree that the Agreement is amended as follows: 

Effective with respect to the service period commencing April 1, 2015 through June 
30, 2015, Exhibit B of the Agreement, Section 1 and Section 3, shall read as 
follows: 

1. CONTRACTOR shall be paid according to the following for services provided from April 1, 2015 
through June 30, 2015: 

A. For services provided to VCBH: 

i. CONTRACTOR shall be paid monthly, in arrears, at the rate of $139 per hour  for Youth 
and Family Outpatient Psychiatrist services, for the period of April 1, 2015 through June 
30, 2015. CONTRACTOR shall not work more than the mutually agreed upon service 
schedule, pursuant to the terms contained herein. 

ii. Provision of Quality Services Compensation: 

Compensation at $10 per hour  for each hour worked during the month, for Youth and 
Family Outpatient Psychiatrist services, will be awarded for the Provision of Quality 
Services as defined in Exhibit A and as verified by the VCBH Division Manager or 
designee. If CONTRACTOR fails to provide these services or meet these expectations, 
CONTRACTOR will not be eligible for the Quality Service Compensation. 

iii. Provision of Evening Hours Compensation: 

Compensation at $10 per hour  for each hour worked during the period of 5 p.m. to 7 p.m 
providing direct patient contact/care. This rate shall be retroactive to May 1, 2015. 

B. For credentialing application fee payment provided to the Ventura County Medical Center: 

CONTRACTOR shall be paid $250 to reimburse for payment of the credentialing 
application fee paid by the CONTRACTOR to the Ventura County Medical Center. 
Payment of said fee is required in order to provide services under this contract. 

C. The compensation specified in Ai., Aii., Aiii., and Bi. above shall constitute the full and total 
compensation for all services provided to VCBH, including without limitation, payment of 
credentialing fees, administrative, teaching, research, if required under this Agreement, and 
professional to be rendered by CONTRACTOR pursuant to the Agreement. 



3. To receive payments for services described above in Sections 1(A)(i), 1(A)(ii), 1(A)(iii), and 
1(B)(i) CONTRACTOR must submit an appropriate invoice/claim to VCBH after the month in 
which the services are provided. COUNTY shall pay the compensation due pursuant to the 
invoice/claim within ten (10) working days after a valid invoice/claim is received in the office of 
the Ventura County Auditor Controller. If CONTRACTOR is under suspension from the Medical 
Staff at VCMC at the time payment is due, payment shall be withheld until the suspension is 
lifted or payment is authorized by the VCBH Director or VCMC Administrator. The COUNTY 
shall pay no interest on any payment which has been withheld. 

Effective with respect to the service period commencing April 1, 2015 through June 
30, 2015, Exhibit B of the Agreement, Section 5, shall read as follows: 

5. The maximum amount to be paid to CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement 
shall be increased from $77,480 to $78,330 (an increase of $850),  for the service 
period of April 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015. 

HI 	Except for the modifications described herein, all other terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment on the dates 
written below. 

CONTRACTOR 

By J0-40AkA-s& &CO (1/44  
Name aJ Title 

Date  .5. 2_ I - 1 5 

  

Date   Le - n • 2015- 


